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427 Biltmore Way, Suite 100
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Code Enforcement Violation Warning

Case #NOVI-22-12-1 657

DUNVEGAN1 LLC
Valencia Registered Services, LLC Valencia Registered Services, LLC or
DUNVEGAN1 LLC 53, 7108 2133 3932 k930 5331

91 7108 2133 3332 bLA30 5348

1680 = Divis Hey

As part of an ongoing effort to enhance the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Coral Gables, a recent
inspection was made to the premises at:

Folio #: 0341300100070
1260 MENDAVIA AVENUE

CORAL GABLES, FL 33146

Dear Property Owner and/or Occupant:

1586 DIXIE HWY, Coral Gables, FL 33146-3001

At that time, @ Code Enforcement Officer found the following violation(s) evident on the property:

Work without a Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related
technical codes. ith all local amendments thereto i

puilding code together with ai mel ereto is hereby adopted b
,T;Z::t‘:: penalt?es for violation o: trl;e sta.te:ulldmg code shall be as established in se{tion 1

rence. o Code 105- [A]105.1. Required.

Flondj\,,?:;lg: cﬂ”ner,s authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, moy,
Any o]'sh or change the occupancy of@ building or structure,_or to erect, install, enlarée alte’
demoli e convert or replace any |!npqct-re5|stant coverings, electrical, gas, mecha’n' ST
repalL,_"1 sys(ém' the installation of wl:uch is regula_tegi by thls' code, or to cause any Such":al or
plum rlfogmed shall first make application to the building official and obtain the required Work to
Fg %Z 1958, §'8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12 Permit.
0 )

-17-1957)
Comments: WORK WITHOUT A PERMIT- Installed sign
llo Italian Tavern), new lighting, commercial cameras, recover awning,i:if(ni?;:hny
lanters (enclosed entrance .of.bmldmg.), outside seating, installeq wooden p. tfgrass,
ag—::gped parking lot /spaces (S. Dixie Hwy side). pla ormideck,
re-

s should be taken to correct the violation:

-7,

Code Enforcement Officer

The followin ste,
and desist all unPErmitted work. Must obtain all necessary permits.
Cease

arned the title of "The City Beautiful" with the help of the residents. Your im|

oral Gables has g the violation(s) listed above would be gratefully appreciated. Mediate

cooperation in correctin
t Division
Enforcemen .
b COd; completedA If correcti
ve N
zi?ation will be issued.

will re-inspect the property on 1/27/2023 to deter,

ve measures have not been completed by 1 /27’2mlne if correctiy

e m
023, a Notice o easureg

305-569-1g21 @
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City of Coral Gables

T o
Code Enforcement Division s CK-22-12
427 Biltmore Way, Suite 100

Code Enforcement Violation Warning

JOHNNY PAPPAGALLO 91 7108 2133 3932 k930 5355

0 53k2
91 7108 2133 3932 kA3
DUNVEGAN1 LLC Folio #: 0341300100070

1260 MENDAVIA AVENUE

CORAL GABLES, FL 33146 /5?6 S'.$/X/£- M

Dear Property Owner and/or Occupant:

or

iti a recent
As an ongoing effort to enhance the health, safety, a welfare of the citizens of Coral Gables,
part o rt t " : d th t
inspectio was made to the premises at:

1586 DIXIE HWY, Coral Gables, FL 33146-3001

ti a Code Enforcement Officer found the following violation(s) evident on the property:
At that time,

o i -202.9. Certificate of use.
Certificate o_fnUT: fa?neif:::d1‘r‘r|lzllti-family uses, no person shall commence
Exceptio SIr s?hall an occupational license or building permit be issued un
prop_erty, nof Use therefore has been filed with and approved by the Devel
Certificats. ?on a form provided by the Department. Any use of a property
Departm_efn ate of Use shall conform to the Certificate of Use. Any use for
any, cel'tlblcen issued must commence within one-hundred and eighty (18
Hse has‘ﬁgate of Use, and is valid for a period not to exceed on
?h:ugz::a All Certificates of Use shall be renewed by the applic
is b

any use of any

til an application for a
opment Services

under and pursuant to
Which a Certificate of

0) days of the issuance of

e (1) year from the date of the
ant each year.

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: Operatin
Pappagallo - Italian Tavern

The following steps should be taken to correct the violation:
The following steps sholld ve taken to correct the violation:

Obtain "After the Fact" Certificate of Use. Please contact Kathy Arguinzoni at 305
karguinzoni@coralgables.com

g business without Certificate of Use / for Johnny

-569-1802 o

les has earned the title of "The City Beautiful" with the help of the residents. Your ;
C°gf,$i‘ign in correcting the violation(s) listed above would be gratefully appreciateq. i aedite
co!

The Code Enforcement Division will re-inspect the property on 1/10/2

e been completed. If corrective measures have no
hav

023 to determine jf correcti

Ve meag
ncompiete t been completeq by 1/10/2023, a Notice of Viol i)
citation Wi ;

ation and/qr
The Division is available for consultation on this matter from 7:3

th 0 AM to 4:00 p :
he Code Enforcement Officer below for additional assistance, |f You cannot re;la\/:{hpt:?: S?rdo not hesitate to cq)
t;ontacc Suramy Cgt;l:a;ﬁ),pDevetlospmgnt Sgrwcei; g;rec}or at (305) 569-1g50 or scabre?agzgllsfedsl lease
Z, ment Services Deputy Director at (305) 476-7 q a\gables,
Douglas Ramire 239 or dram|rez@c0 com qr
ralgables ¢,
-“0m,

305-569-1 821

groman@coralgables.co
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